Messages for Remittance Advices dated – December 20, 2012– December 27, 2012
	To: all providers
	RE: 2012 Eligible Professional (EP) Attestation Deadline is 2/28/13

	The Eligible Professional (EP) Attestation Deadline for Calendar Year 2012 is February 28, 2013. If you wish to apply for an EP EHR incentive payment for calendar year 2012, you must submit your application/attestation by February 28, 2013. 
A submitted application means that you have registered with the R&A, attested through MAPIR and completed the MAPIR application by clicking the Submit button.

If you have questions or concerns, please contact the Arkansas Incentive Payment Team (AIPT) at aipt@hp.com.


	TO: All Providers
	Re: ACA 1104 Changes effective 1/1/13

	Effective 1/1/13, Arkansas Medicaid will implement MMIS system changes to accommodate ACA 1104. For more information, visit https://www.medicaid.mmis.arkansas.gov/.

	To: all Dental Providers
	Re: ORTHODONTIC STUDY MODELS (D0470) 

	Effective January 1, 2013, the Dental Unit will no longer return orthodontic study models on approved cases.  These models will be destroyed and replaced with a photocopy.  For denied cases, all models will continue to be returned.

	To: all providers
	Re: 457(b) Deferred Compensation Plan Limits for 2013

	The plan limits for the 457(b) eligible deferred compensation plan established and maintained by the State of Arkansas under the provision of Internal Revenue Code Section 457(b) have changed. The maximum amount a provider can contribute to his or her 457(b) plan for the year 2013 was increased to $17,500. The catch-up contribution limit for participants age 50 and over remains unchanged at $5,500. The three year, pre-retirement catch-up contribution limit will be $35,000 in 2013.

	To: all providers
	Re: National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) Methodologies

	Arkansas Medicaid implemented National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) methodologies for claims with dates of service on or after 4/1/2011 per official notice, ON-004-11, which are updated quarterly.  Effective for dates of service 01/01/2013 and after, four additional HCPCS modifiers are being added to the list of NCCI modifiers.  These Procedure–to-Procedure (PTP)-associated modifiers are: 1) For Practitioner (PRA) and Outpatient Hospital (OPH) edits, “LM” - Left main coronary artery and “RI” - Ramus intermedius coronary artery and  2) Modifiers subject to PRA edits, “24”  - Unrelated evaluation and management service by the same physician during a postoperative period and “57” - Decision for surgery. 


If you need this material in an alternative format such as large print, please contact the Program Development and Quality Assurance Unit at 501-320-6429.

Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program.  If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the HP Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 (toll-free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376-2211.

Remittance Advices cannot be forwarded.  Notify the Arkansas Medicaid Program of any address change, indicating all provider numbers affected by the change.  This notification must include the provider’s original signature (no facsimiles accepted).
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